As advised by the Company’s PRC lawyers, Commerce & Finance Law offices,
according to the relevant existing PRC laws and regulations and the relevant requirements
of the CSRC and the Shanghai Stock Exchange, existing Domestic Shares issued before
the A Share Issue may, upon the listing of the A Shares in the Shanghai Stock Exchange,
be converted to qualified tradeable Domestic Shares. Except for the relevant requirements
relating to lock-up period under the relevant laws and regulations and the listing rules of
the Shanghai Stock Exchange, such converted A Shares shall carry the same rights as the
other A Shares issued by the Company. It is expected that the conversion of the existing
issued Domestic Shares into A Shares will not involve any payment of compensation by
the holders of such Domestic Shares to the holders of A Shares issued under the A Share
Issue.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
circular and immediately upon completion of the A Share Issue based on the assumption
that the maximum 1.15 billion new A Shares will be issued under the A Share Issue:

As at the date of
this circular

Immediately after
completion of the

A Share Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

(1) Domestic Shares 3,636,409,636 58.7 4,786,409,636 65.2
(i) Existing Domestic

Shares issued 3,636,409,636* 58.7 – –
(ii) A Shares

transferable from
non-listed
Domestic Shares – – 3,636,409,636* 49.5

(iii) A Shares to be
issued – – 1,150,000,000 15.7

(2) H Shares 2,558,643,698 41.3 2,558,643,698 34.8
(3) Total number of listed

shares assuming full
conversion of all
Domestic Shares:
(1)(ii) + (1)(iii) + (2) 2,558,643,698 41.3 7,345,053,334 100.0

(4) Total number of shares
in issue 6,195,053,334 100.0 7,345,053,334 100.0

* These represent the same lot of existing Domestic Shares

C. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES

Amendments to the Articles are being proposed primarily as a result of the proposed A
Share Issue and to comply with applicable PRC laws and regulations. The amendments to the
Articles are subject to Shareholders’ approval at the EGM and will become effective upon
approval by the CIRC and other regulatory bodies and listing of the A Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

The proposed amendments deal with a number of areas, including:

(a) alteration of the Company’s registered capital and shareholding structure;